

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 11, 2014, 4:04 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 90355-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

S.J.C.,

Respondent.

Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

AUG 20 2014

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION, and TEAMCHILD

WASHINGTON DEFENDER
ASSOCIATION

Travis Stearns, WSBA #29335
stearns@defensenet.org
110 Prefontaine Place S., Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 623-4321

TEAMCHILD

George Yeannakis, WSBA # 5481
george.yeannakis@teachild.org
1225 South Weller St., Ste. 420
Seattle, WA 98144
(206) 322-2444

ACLU OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION

Lisa Gouldy, WSBA # 45007
lmg376@nyu.edu
337 N. 72nd Street
Seattle, WA 98103
(610) 737-1811

Sarah Dunne, WSBA #34869
Vanessa Hernandez, WSBA #42770
dunne@aclu-wa.org
vhernandez@aclu-wa.org
901 Fifth Avenue, #630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY *AMICI*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Experience and Logic Test Determines Whether the Right of
 Public Access Under Article I, Section 10 Attaches to Juvenile Records.. 3

 B. Experience and Logic Demonstrate that no Right of Public Access
 Attaches to the Court Records of Rehabilitated Juveniles..... 5

 1. Court Records of Rehabilitated Juveniles Have not Historically
 Been Open to the Press and General Public 5

 2. Public Access to the Court Records of Rehabilitated Juveniles
 Would not Have a Significant Positive Effect on the Functioning of
 the Juvenile Justice System 12

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Cohen v. Everett City Council</i> , 85 Wn.2d 385, 535 P.2d 801 (1975)	10
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004)	4
<i>In re Detention of D.F.F.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 37, 256 P.3d 357 (2011)	17
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 51 Wn.2d 193, 316 P.2d 907 (1957)	9
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 120 Wn. App. 470, 85 P.3d 912 (2003)	10
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Benton County</i> , 99 Wn.2d 251, 661 P.2d 964 (1983)	18
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982)	passim
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>State v. T.K.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 320, 987 P.2d 63 (1999)	10

Federal Cases

<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1428, 18 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1967)	6, 10
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California for the County of Riverside</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 2735, 92 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1986)	3, 4, 12

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside County,</i> 464 U.S. 501, 104 S. Ct. 819, 78 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1984)	13
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publishing Co.,</i> 443 U.S. 97, 99 S. Ct. 2667, 61 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1979)	6, 13

Cases from Other State Jurisdictions

<i>In re N.H.B.,</i> 769 P.2d 844 (Utah Ct. App. 1989).....	12
<i>Natural Parents of J.B. v. Florida Department of Children & Family Services,</i> 780 So.2d 6, 26 Fla. L. Weekly S86 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>San Bernardino County Department of Public Social Services v. Superior Court of San Bernardino County,</i> 283 Cal. Rptr. 332, 232 Cal. App. 3d 188, 19 Media L. Rep. 1545 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Plain Dealer Publishing Co. v. Geauga County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Division,</i> 734 N.E.2d 1214, 90 Ohio St.3d 79 (Ohio 2000).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 10.....	passim
Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22.....	4

Statutes

15 United States Code §1681k.....	16
18 United States Code § 5032.....	11
18 United States Code § 5038.....	11
RCW 13.40.140	19

RCW 13.40.230	19
RCW 13.50.010	18
RCW 13.50.050	2
RCW 13.50.050 (1979).....	8, 10
RCW 13.50.050 (2011).....	passim
RCW 13.50.260	passim
RCW 13.50.270	2
RCW 2.64	19

Session Laws

Juvenile Justice Delinquency Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 93-415, 88 Stat. 1109 (1974)	11
Laws of 1913, ch. 160.....	6, 7
Laws of 1977, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 291.....	7, 8
Laws of 1979, ch. 155.....	8
Laws of 2010, ch. 150.....	18
Laws of 2014, ch. 175.....	2, 9, 13

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Open 2013 JIS-Link Self-Reported Business Type Accounts</i> (May 29, 2014).....	15, 16
Administrative Office of the Courts, <i>Sealed Adult and Juvenile Criminal Cases 2000-2012</i>	17

Alex R. Piquero & Laurence Steinberg,
Public Preferences for Rehabilitation Versus Incarceration of Juvenile Offenders, 38 J. Crim. Just. 1 (2010) 20

American Bar Association Criminal Justice Section, *Think Before You Plead: Juvenile Collateral Consequences in the United States* (last accessed Aug. 11, 2014), <http://www.beforeyouplead.com>..... 11, 12

Center for Community Alternatives,
The Use of Criminal History Records in College Admissions Reconsidered (Nov. 2010),
<http://www.communityalternatives.org/pdf/Reconsidered-criminal-hist-recs-in-college-admissions.pdf>..... 15

Danielle R. Oddo,
Removing Confidentiality Protections and the “Get Tough” Rhetoric: What Has Gone Wrong with the Juvenile Justice System?, 18 B.C. Third World L.J. 105 (1998) 14

Interbranch Commission on Juvenile Justice,
Report (May 2010), available at
<http://www.pacourts.us/assets/files/setting-2032/file-730.pdf?cb=4beb87> 19

Joint Legislative Task Force on Sealing Juvenile Records,
Report to Legislature (2012), available at
<http://www.leg.wa.gov/JointCommittees/JRS/Documents/FinalReport.pdf>..... 8

Kathleen M. Laubenstein,
Media Access to Juvenile Justice: Should Freedom of the Press Be Limited to Promote Rehabilitation of Youthful Offenders?, 68 Temp. L. Rev. 1897 (1995)..... 6, 14

King County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office,
Investing for no Return (2012),
http://www.kingcounty.gov/~media/Prosecutor/documents/2013/final_reentry_summit_report_2012.ashx 13

Letter from Governor Lister to Mary A. Swan (Apr. 10, 1913).....	7
SEARCH National Consortium for Justice Information & Statistics, <i>Report of the National Task Force on the Commercial Sale of Criminal Justice Record Information</i> (2005), http://www.search.org/files/pdf/RNTFCSCJRI.pdf	15, 16
Society for Human Resource Management, <i>SHRM Survey Findings: Background Checking – the Use of Criminal Background Checks in Hiring Decisions</i> (July 19, 2012), <a href="http://www.shrm.org/Research/SurveyFindings/Articles/Pages/Criminal
BackgroundCheck.aspx">http://www.shrm.org/Research/SurveyFindings/Articles/Pages/Criminal BackgroundCheck.aspx	14
University of Washington, <i>2014-15 Application for Freshman Admission & Scholarships</i> , http://admit.washington.edu/sites/default/files/Fr-App-2014-v3.pdf	15
Washington State Legislature, <i>1977 Legislative Report, 45th Sess. & 1st Ex. Sess. (1977)</i>	10
